
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

Carrier Corporation, Carrier S.A., Carrier 
Italia S.p.A., 

Plaintiffs,

v.

Outokumpu Oyj, Outokumpu Copper 
Products Oy, Outokumpu Copper (U.S.A.), 
Inc, Outokumpu Copper Franklin, Inc., 
Mueller Industries, Inc., Mueller Europe 
Ltd., 

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

06-CV-2186 (BBD) (TMP)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiffs Carrier Corporation, Carrier S.A., and Carrier Italia 

S.p.A. (collectively, “Carrier”) in the above-captioned case, hereby appeal to the United States 

Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit from the final judgment entered in this action on the 27th

day of July, 2007, and the Order of Dismissal entered in this action on the 27th day of July, 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Tim Wade Hellen _________________
Tim Wade Hellen
Farris Mathews Branan

Bobango Hellen & Dunlap PLC
Suite 2000
One Commerce Square
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
(901) 259-7100
Fax (901) 259-7250
thellen@farris-law.com
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/s/ David M. Schnorrenberg_____________
Kent A. Gardiner
David M. Schnorrenberg
Jeane A. Thomas
Matthew Scarlato
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C.  20004-2595
(202) 624-2500
Fax (202) 628-5116 
dschnorrenberg@crowell.com

Dated:  August 23, 2007
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 23rd day of August, 2007, I caused a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing Plaintiffs’ Notice of Appeal to be served via ECF and electronic mail on the 
following:

Counsel for Defendants Mueller Industries, Inc. and Mueller Europe Ltd.

Robert L. Crawford
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP
1715 Aaron Brenner Drive, Suite 800
Memphis, TN 38120
lcrawford@wyattfirm.com

William H. Rooney
wrooney@wilkie.com

Kelly M. Hnatt
 khnatt@wilkie.com

Matthew P. Bosher
mbosher@willkie.com

Maren H.P. Wax
mwax@willkie.com

Sameer Nitanand Advani
sadvani@wilkie.com

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Defendants Outokumpu Oyj, Outokumpu Copper Products Oy, Outokumpu 
Copper Franklin, Inc. and Outokumpu Copper (U.S.A.), Inc.

Jerome A. Broadhurst
APPERSON CRUMP & MAXWELL, PLC
6000 Poplar Avenue, Suite 400
Memphis, TN 38119-3972
jbroadhurst@appersoncrump.com
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Eric Mahr
Eric.Mahr@wilmerhale.com

David Olsky
David.Olsky@wilmerhale.com

Todd Hettenbach
Todd.Hettenbach@wilmerhale.com

WILMER CUTLET PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

Peter A. Spaeth
peter.spaeth@wilmerhale.com

Michelle Miller
Michelle.Miller@wilmerhale.com

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE & DORR LLP 
60 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 

/s/  Matthew F. Scarlato
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